in 2022; its continuation with a view to submitting an investigational new drug (IND) application to the FDA, with the aim of

obtaining it within eighteen months, requires separate specific funding estimated at 7 million euros.

The table below summarizes the progress of GeNeuro's pre-clinical and clinical programs:

  Draft - Strictly confidentia
MWE comments 31.01.2024

NINDS: National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke, part of the US National Institutes of Health (NIH)

IND: Investigational New Drug HERV: Human endogenous retroviruses.

2.1.3 Principal shareholders, control and ownership

To the best of the Company's knowledge and at the date of approval of the Securities Note, the breakdown of the Company's

capital and voting rights, on a non-diluted and diluted basis, is, and will be, subject to settlement-delivery of the capital increase,

as follows:

Breakdown of capital and voting rights

prior to the offer

Breakdown of capital and voting rights

after the offer

Number of

shares

% of

capital

Number of

voting rights

% of voting

rights

Number of

shares

% of

capital

Number of

voting rights

% of voting

rights

GNEH SAS(1) 9 886 195  39.55% 9 886 195  39.80% 11 973 646  40.23% 11 973 646  40.46%

Eclosion2 & Cie SCPC 6 228 041  24.91% 6 228 041  25.08% 6 228 041  20.93% 6 228 041  21.04%

Citigroup Global Markets Limited 2 139 917  8.56% 2 139 917  8.62% 2 139 917  7.19% 2 139 917  7.23%

Servier International BV 1 365 659  5.46% 1 365 659  5.50% 2 500 729  8.40% 2 500 729  8.45%

Subtotal  19 619 812  78.48% 19 619 812  79.00% 22 842 333  76.75% 22 842 333  77.18%

Total employees and directors  149 000  0.60%  149 000  0.60%  149 000  0.50%  149 000  0.50%

Treasury shares(2)  164 739  0.66%  -  0.00%  164 739  0.55%   0   -

Floating 5 065 477  20.26% 5 065 477  20.40% 6 604 861  22.20% 6 604 861  22.32%

TOTAL 24 999 028  100.00% 24 834 289  100.00% 29 760 933  100.00% 29 596 194  100.00%

(1) A subsidiary of Institut Mérieux.

(2) At December 31, 2023. Voting rights on treasury shares are suspended in accordance with Swiss law.

To the best of the Company's knowledge, at the date of approval of the Securities Note, no other shareholder holds, directly or

indirectly, alone or in concert, more than 5% of the Company's capital or voting rights.

2.1.4 Key executives
Mr Jesús Martin-Garcia, Chairman and CEO.

2.1.5 Statutory auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers SA, Avenue Giuseppe-Motta 50, CH-1202 Geneva.

  Draft - Strictly confidentia
MWE comments 31.01.2024

[…]

in ALS. This pre-clinical program has achieved the proof-of-concept and its results were published in Annals of Neurology

in 2022; the continuation of the Company's ALS pre-clinical program towards IND submission with the FDA, with a timing

target of 18 months after such fundraising, requires other specific financing estimated at €7 million.

The chart below summarizes the status of the pre-clinical and clinical programs of GeNeuro:

  Draft - Strictly confidentia
MWE comments 31.01.2024

NINDS: National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke, part of the United States National Institutes of Health

IND: Investigational New Drug HERV: Human endogenous retroviruses

2.1.3 Major shareholders, control and ownership

To the Company's knowledge and at the date the Securities Note was approved, ownership and voting rights of the

Company's shares on a non-diluted and diluted basis are, and will be, subject to the settlement-delivery of the share capital

increase as follows:

Ownership and voting rights before the Offering Ownership and voting rights after the Offering

Number of

shares

% of share

capital

Number of

voting rights

% of voting

rights

Number of

shares

% of share

capital

Number of

voting rights

% of voting

rights

GNEH SAS(1)  9,886,195  39.55%  9,886,195  39.80%  11,973,646  40.23%  11,973,646  40.46%

Eclosion2 & Cie SCPC  6,228,041  24.91%  6,228,041  25.08%  6,228,041  20.93%  6,228,041  21.04%

Citigroup Global Markets Ltd  2,139,917  8.56%  2,139,917  8.62%  2,139,917  7.19%  2,139,917  7.23%

Servier International BV  1,365,659  5.46%  1,365,659  5.50%  2,500,729  8.40%  2,500,729  8.45%

Total institutional investors  19,619,812  78.48%  19,619,812  79.00%  22,842,333  76.75%  22,842,333  77.18%

Total employees and directors  149,000  0.60%  149,000  0.60%  149,000  0.50%  149,000  0.50%

Treasury shares(2)  164,739  0.66%  -   -   164,739  0.55%  -   -

Free Float  5,065,477  20.26%  5,065,477  20.40%  6,604,861  22.20%  6,604,861  22.32%

TOTAL  24,999,028  100.00%  24,834,289  100.00%  29,760,933  100.00%  29,596,194  100.00%

(1) A subsidiary of Institut Mérieux.

(2) At December 31, 2023. Treasury shares have their voting rights suspended in accordance with Swiss law.

To the Company's knowledge and at the date of approval of the Securities Note, no other shareholder holds, directly or indirectly,

alone or in concert, more than 5% of the Company's capital or voting rights.

2.1.4 Main executives

Mr. Jesús Martin-Garcia, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer.

2.1.5 Statutory auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers SA, Avenue Giuseppe-Motta 50, CH-1202 Geneva.

  Draft - Strictly confidentia
MWE comments 31.01.2024